HB 3166-2 (LC 1109) 2/13/25 (DJ/wjc/ps)

Requested by Representative LIVELY

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3166

- On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, after "provisions;" delete the rest
- of the line and lines 3 through 10 and insert "amending ORS 171.051, 171.060,
- 3 171.068, 188.120, 236.225, 248.006, 248.008, 248.009, 249.002, 249.013, 249.020,
- 4 249.021, 249.023, 249.031, 249.035, 249.037, 249.056, 249.064, 249.072, 249.076,
- 5 249.180, 249.205, 249.215, 249.830, 251.022, 251.026, 253.540, 253.565, 254.005,
- 6 254.076, 254.115, 254.135, 254.365, 254.370, 254.470, 254.555, 254.565, 254.650 and
- 7 260.005; and repealing ORS 236.100, 248.007, 248.012, 248.015, 248.017, 248.019,
- 8 248.021, 248.023, 248.024, 248.026, 248.027, 248.029, 248.031, 248.033, 248.035,
- 9 248.043, 248.045, 248.072, 248.075, 248.085, 249.042, 249.046, 249.048, 249.068,
- 10 249.190, 249.200 and 254.025.".
- In line 13, delete "Open" and insert "Unified".
- On page 2, line 25, delete "public" and insert "voter choice" and delete
- 13 "five" and insert "two".
- Delete lines 27 through 32 and insert:
- "(3) Subsections (1) and (2) of this section are subject to the provisions
- of a home rule charter.".
- In line 33, after the period delete the rest of the line and lines 34 and 35.
- In line 36, delete "(2)" and insert "(1)".
- In line 42, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)".
- On page 3, delete lines 28 through 30 and insert:
- "NOTE: Section 7 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were

- 1 not renumbered.".
- On page 5, delete lines 4 through 8 and insert:
- "NOTE: Section 12 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were
- 4 not renumbered.".
- 5 On page 6, delete lines 34 through 45.
- 6 Delete pages 7 and 8.
- 7 On page 9, delete lines 1 through 27 and insert:
- 8 "NOTE: Sections 19 through 25 were deleted by amendment. Subsequent
- 9 sections were not renumbered.".
- Delete lines 38 through 45.
- Delete page 10.
- On page 11, delete lines 1 through 33 and insert:
- "SECTION 27. ORS 249.048, 249.068, 249.190 and 249.200 are repealed.
- "NOTE: Sections 28 through 34 were deleted by amendment. Subsequent
- sections were not renumbered.".
- On page 12, line 44, delete "to 40" and insert "and 39".
- On page 13, line 14, after the first "party" delete the rest of the line.
- Delete line 15 and insert "has officially endorsed the candidate.".
- In line 30, delete "2025 Act" and insert "ORS chapters 249 and 254".
- Delete lines 32 through 45.
- On page 14, delete lines 1 through 11 and insert:
- "NOTE: Sections 40 through 42 were deleted by amendment. Subsequent
- 23 sections were not renumbered.".
- On page 20, delete lines 29 through 31 and insert:
- 25 "(e) Prepare and deliver the certificates of nomination to the two candi-
- dates for a voter choice office who received the highest number of votes at
- 27 the nominating election.".
- On page 21, line 32, delete "and 254.370 are" and insert "is".
- 29 After line 32, insert:
- "SECTION 51a. ORS 254.370 is amended to read:

- "254.370. The county clerk shall maintain:
- 2 "(1) A monthly registration record of all electors registered as not being
- 3 affiliated with any political party;
- 4 "(2) At each primary election, a record of the number of electors who
- 5 voted from each [major] political party;
- 6 "(3) A record of all electors registered as not being affiliated with any
- 7 political party who vote in a presidential primary election of a major poli-
- 8 tical party that has provided under ORS 254.365 for a primary election that
- 9 admits electors not affiliated with any political party; and
- "(4) A record of all electors [registered as not being affiliated with any
- 11 political party] who vote in the general election.".
- On page 22, line 37, delete "(a)".
- In line 38, restore "(a)" and delete "(A)".
- In line 42, restore "(b)(A)" and delete "(B)(i)".
- On page 23, line 3, restore "(B)" and delete "(ii)".
- In line 6, restore "(i)" and delete "(I)".
- In line 8, restore "(ii)" and delete "(II)".
- Delete lines 11 through 19.
- In line 35, after "candidate" insert "for purposes of maintaining status
- 20 as a minor party".
- In lines 41 and 42, restore the bracketed material and delete the boldfaced
- 22 material.
- On page 27, line 28, delete "is" and insert ", 249.042 and 249.046 are".
- On page 29, line 12, before "primary" insert "presidential".
- In line 43, before "primary" insert "presidential".
- On page 30, delete lines 8 through 43 and insert:
- 27 "NOTE: Sections 66 and 67 were deleted by amendment. Subsequent
- 28 sections were not renumbered.".
- On page 31, line 19, delete "becomes" and insert "may become" and delete
- 30 "and is qualified".

- In line 20, delete "to make nominations at a primary election".
- In line 21, delete "not later".
- In line 22, delete "than" and insert "as of".
- In line 31, delete "not later than" and insert "as of".
- In line 32, after "election" insert "to maintain status as a major political party".
- 7 In line 34, delete "by" and insert "as of".
- 8 Delete lines 37 through 43.
- 9 On page 33, delete lines 16 through 28 and insert:
- "NOTE: Section 72 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renumbered.".
- On page 41, delete lines 2 through 6 and insert:
- "NOTE: Section 75 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renumbered.".
- Delete lines 10 through 30 and insert:
- "SECTION 77. (1) Sections 4, 5, 38, 39, 60 and 76 of this 2025 Act, the amendments to statutes by sections 3, 6, 8 to 11, 13 to 18, 26, 35, 36, 43 to 50, 51a, 52, 53, 55 to 58, 62 to 65, 68 to 71, 73 and 74 of this 2025 Act and the repeal of statutes by sections 51, 54 and 61 of this 2025 Act become operative on March 1, 2027.
- "(2) Sections 4, 5, 38, 39, 60 and 76 of this 2025 Act, the amendments
 to statutes by sections 3, 6, 8 to 11, 13 to 18, 26, 35, 36, 43 to 50, 51a, 52,
 53, 55 to 58, 62 to 65, 68 to 71, 73 and 74 of this 2025 Act and the repeal
 of statutes by sections 51, 54 and 61 of this 2025 Act:
- 25 "(a) Apply only to appointments and elections to public office oc-26 curring on or after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this 27 section.
- 28 "(b) Apply to a certificate of nomination, nominating petition or 29 declaration of candidacy filed before the operative date specified in 30 subsection (1) of this section for an election to a voter choice office

- to be conducted on or after the operative date specified in subsection

 (1) of this section.
 - "(c) Apply only to vacancies occurring during terms of office for which the person originally elected for the term was elected for that term on or after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section.
 - "(d) Are not intended to require a change in the composition of any committee or commission described in ORS 137.658 or 244.250.
 - "(3) The Secretary of State and the county clerks may take any action before the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section that is necessary to enable the secretary and the county clerks to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all the duties, functions and powers conferred on the secretary and the county clerks by this 2025 Act.".

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14